An Equal Opportunity Employar



STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 October 7, 1977

Mr. M. E. Chesebrough City Clerk-Treasurer City Hall Le Roy, MN 55951

Re: Docket Number A-3179 Ordinance Number 175

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Minnesota Municipal Board acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.)

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Sincerely yours,

. MUNICIPAL BOARD

under N.0 allua

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Executive Secretary

PDL:es

C.C.

7.287

- 3. 2 · 5

Secretary of State (County Auditor Township Attorney Municipality STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED OCT 20 1977 June Cadesum Shows Secretary of State # 310 77 0.D,

Phono: 296-2428

Le Ray

W. G. WHITESIDE Mayor

DONALD L. OLSON ROBERT H. HANSEN Councilman

MELVIN C. IVERSON Councilman

ESTHER ENGELSEN Councilman

City of Le Roy

M. E. CHESEBROUGH Clerk-Treasurer

Le Roy, Minnesota 55951

Sept. 20, 1977

The Honorable Joan Growe, Secretary of State, State of Minnesota State Capitol, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

Councilman

Dear Mrs. Growe

.....

20

RE.: Docket Number A-3179 Le Roy Hickok's Second Addition

Due notice having been given as required by MSA Sec. 414.033 and a 60-day waiting period having expired without objection, the Le Roy City Council has unanimously adopted Ordinance No. 175 annexing to the City of Le Roy a tract of land as described in Docket No. A-3179 of the Minnesota Municipal Board.

A certified copy of said annexation ordinance is attached for information and record.

FOR THE CITY COUNCIL

Chesebrough E.

Clerk-Treasurer

(SEAL)

City

Clerk of Le Roy, Minnesota

Þ

Uneseprougn

I, M. E. Chesebrough, City Clerk, do hereby certify that this instrument is an accurate and correct copy of Ordinance No. 175, duly passed by the Le Roy City Council and published as set forth therein.

CERTI FICATE

ORDINANCE NO. 175 AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN PROPERTY TO THE CITY OF LE ROY, MINNESOTA:

WHEREAS, all the owners of the premises hereinafter described have petitioned the City Council that said premises be annexed to the corporate limits of the City of LeRoy, Minnesota and that said premises are contiguous to and adjoining the City of LeRoy, and subject to incorporation within the corporate limits of LeRoy, Minnesota, by petition to the governing body of the City of LeRoy; AND WHEREAS, due notice has been given to the Township of LeRoy.

given to the Township of LeRoy, Commissioners of Mower County and the Municipal Commission of the State of

Minnesota: NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of LeRoy, Mower County, Minnesota do ordain: Section 1. The land hereinafter described

shall be added to and incorporated within the corporate limits of the City of LeRoy, and said City Council does hereby declare said premises hereinafter described to be incorporated within and to be a part of the City of LeRoy, described as follows:

Beginning at a point 153.97 feet south of the NE corner of Hickok Addition to the Village of LeRoy; Minnesota; thence southerly 692.03 feet on the east line of southerly 092.03 feet on the east line of said Hickok addition and said line extended: thence easterly 430 feet on a line parallel with the southerly line of said Hickok Addition; thence northerly 575 feet on a line parallel with the east line of said Addition: thence northwesterly 445.85 feet more or less, to the point of beginning; being part of the NW¹/4 NE¹/4 Sec. 34—T101N—R14W, and containing 6.24 acres.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication.

Passed by the City Council of the City of LeRoy, Minnesota this 7th day of September, 1977.

Ayes-5 Nays-0

W.G. Whiteside, Mayor M.E. Chesebrough, Clerk (Published in the LeRoy Independent Sept. 15. 1977)

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED 0CT 2 1977 for anderen throw Secretary of State # 31077 D.D.